Declaring Land Taken for State Housing Purposes in the City of Wellington

PURSUANT to section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works and Development hereby declares that, a sufficient agreement to that effect having been entered into, the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken subject to conditions as to building-line created by Order in Council 608 for State housing purposes from and after the 17th day of April 1975.

SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 16 perches situated in the City of Wellington, being part of Section 1048 on the public map of the said city, and being Lot 5 on D.P. 399. All certificate of title, Volume 47, folio 289, Wellington Land Registry.

Dated at Wellington this 26th day of March 1975.

M. A. CONNELLY, Minister of Works and Development. (P.W. 104/234/0; Wn. D.O. 32/34/1359)

Crown Land Set Apart for State Housing Purposes in the Borough of Featherston

Pursuant to section 25 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works and Development hereby declares the land described in the Schedule hereto to be set apart subject to the fencing covenant contained in transfer 622408, for State housing purposes from and after the 17th day of April 1975.

SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 31.6 perches situated in the Borough of Featherston, being part Sections 226 and 228, Town of Featherston, and being also Lot 3, D.P. 26197. Formerly all certificate of title D3/37, and being part land in notice No. 993908, Wellington Land Registry.

Dated at Wellington this 26th day of March 1975.

M. A. CONNELLY, Minister of Works and Development. (P.W. 104/38; Wn. D.O. 32/44/17)

Declaring Leasehold Estate in Land Taken for the Purposes of a Road in Block XIV, Norsewood Survey District, Dannevirke County

Pursuant to section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works and Development hereby declares that, a sufficient agreement to that effect having been entered into, the leasehold estate in the land described in the Schedule hereto, held from Her Majesty the Queen by William Chisnall, of Dannevirke, farmer, and Richard Charles Chisnall, of Piri Piri, farmer, under and by virtue of Crown lease S.T.L. No. 24, recorded in register book Volume 2, folio 45, Hawke's Bay Land Registry, is hereby taken for the purposes of a road from and after the 17th day of April 1975.

SCHEDULE

HAWKE'S BAY LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 531 square metres, being part Section 69, Block XIV, Norsewood Survey District; as shown marked "A" on plan S.O. 6733 lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Napier.

Dated at Wellington this 11th day of April 1975.

M. A. CONNELLY, Minister of Works and Development. (P.W. 72/2/5/0; Na. D.O. 72/2/5/1/16)

Declaring Land Taken for Street in the City of Takapuna

PURSUANT to section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works and Development hereby declares that, a sufficient agreement to that effect having been entered into, the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for street and shall vest in the Mayor, Councillors, and Citizens of the City of Takapuna from and after the 17th day of April 1975.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 657 square metres situated in the City of Takapuna, and being part Allotment 168, Takapuna Parish; as shown marked "A" on plan S.O. 49657 lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Auckland.

Dated at Wellington this 11th day of April 1975.

M. A. CONNELLY, Minister of Works and Development. (P.W. 51/4680; Ak. D.O. 15/80/0/49657)

Land Proclaimed as Road in the County of Rodney

Pursuant to section 29 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, the Minister of Works and Development hereby proclaims as road the land described in the Schedule hereto, which land shall vest in the Chairman, Councillors, and Inhabitants of the County of Rodney.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 36 square metres situated in Block XIII, Kaipara Survey District, and being part Lot 1, D.P. 16229; as shown on plan M.O.W. 28332 (S.O. 49441) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works and Development at Wellington and thereon marked "A".

Dated at Wellington this 11th day of April 1975.

M. A. CONNELLY, Minister of Works and Development. (P.W. 34/4488; Ak. D.O. 15/2/0/49441)

Revoking in Part a Declaration Declaring Land Taken for Road, for the Use, Convenience, or Enjoyment of a Road, and Land Reserved for School Taken for Road in Block V, Takapau Survey District

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works and Development hereby revokes the Declaration dated the 4th day of September 1968 and published in *Gazette*, 12 September 1968, No. 57, page 1569, declaring land taken for road, for the use, convenience, or enjoyment of a road, and land reserved for school taken for road in Block V, Takapau Survey District, in so far as it affects the land described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

HAWKE'S BAY LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 3 roods and 19.9 perches situated in Block V, Takapau Survey District, and being part Lot 4, D.P. 76, being part Suburban Section 10, Norsewood; as shown on plan M.O.W. 21647 (S.O. 5698) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works and Development at Wellington and thereon edged orange.

Dated at Wellington this 11th day of April 1975.

M. A. CONNELLY, Minister of Works and Development. (P.W. 72/2/5/0; Na. D.O. 72/2/5/4/40)

Crown Land Set Apart for Road in Block XIV, Norsewood Survey District, Dannevirke County

PURSUANT to section 25 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works and Development hereby declares the land described in the Schedule hereto to be set apart for road from and after the 17th day of April 1975.

SCHEDULE

HAWKE'S BAY LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 531 square metres, being part Section 69, Block XIV, Norsewood Survey District; as shown marked "A" on plan S.O. 6733 lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Napier.

Dated at Wellington this 11th day of April 1975.

M. A. CONNELLY, Minister of Works and Development. (P.W. 72/2/5/0; Na. D.O. 72/2/5/1/16)